
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

9 November 2018

Audit Committee

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 19 November 2018 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council + 2 Voting Added Members)

Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, 
A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Voting Added Members

Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person
1 Vacancy, Independent Added Person

Public Document Pack





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018 5 - 14

4 Payroll Progress Report 
(To receive a report by Fiona Thompson (Service Manager – 
People), which provides the Committee with an up-to-date 
briefing on the payroll position and the steps being taken to 
address any risk of an inaccurate payroll)

15 - 44

5 Internal Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), 
which provides details of the audit work during the period 11th 
September 2018 to 5th November 2018; advises on the progress 
with the 2018/19 plan and raises any other matters that may be 
relevant to the Audit Committee role)

45 - 64

6 Counter Fraud Progress Report to 30 September 2018 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), 
which provides an update on our fraud investigation activities and 
information on progress made against our Counter Fraud Work 
Plan 2018/19)

65 - 84

7 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2017-18 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), 
which provides an overview of the Council's whistleblowing 
arrangements throughout the year 2017/18)

85 - 106

8 Work Plan 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), 
which provides the Committee with information on the core 
assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2018/19 work 
plan)

107 - 114

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
agenda items 9 and 10 have not been circulated to the press and public on 
the grounds that they are considered to contain exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended.  The press and public may be excluded from the meeting for 
the consideration of these items of business. 

9 IMT ICT Governance Update 
(To receive an exempt report by John Wickens (Chief Digital 
Officer), which provides information on the IMT ICT Governance 
Update)

115 - 118



10 IMT Cyber Security Update 
(To receive an exempt report by John Wickens (Chief Digital 
Officer), which provides an update on IMT Cyber Security)

119 - 122

11 REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
(These reports are for information only and do not require 
discussion at this time.  Any issues the Committee feel require 
discussion can be highlighted under the work plan and scheduled 
for a future meeting.  As these reports are for information only, 
they will only be circulated electronically)

12 National Audit Office - Cyber security and information risk 
guidance for Audit Committees 

123 - 138

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall

Direct Dial 01522 552113

E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, 
P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), Dianne Downs (Team Leader - Counter Fraud 
and Investigations), Matt Drury (Principal Investigator), David Forbes (County 
Finance Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Hancy (County 
Manager for Business Support), Mike Norman (External Auditor, Mazars), 
Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), John Sketchley (Audit Manager), 
Mark Surridge (External Auditor, Mazars), Jill Thomas (Principal Auditor), 
Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People) and Tony Warnock (Operations and 
Financial Advice Manager)

25    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence. 

26    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

27    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

28    PAYROLL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT

Consideration was given to a presentation which updated the Committee on the 
payroll control environment and a summary of improvements since the last update in 
June 2018. 

The Service Manager – People provided detailed information as part of the 
presentation, which covered the following areas: -

 Summary of measures to improve the control regime; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 Checks undertaken by internal audit;
 Overview of recent performance;
 Trend in advances paid;
 Incorrect / Late data – Actions Taken and Next Steps; and
 Management of historic under / overpayments. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 The Committee was advised that the Pay Statements Project had not 
identified any incidences of fraud and that the errors found were as a re
[...]
overnment for local authorities.  Officers agreed to consider this 
suggestion further;

Page 13



10
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

 It was agreed that the guide: A Councillor's workbook on bribery and fraud 
prevention be circulated to the Committee electronically, alongside a copy of 
the slides;

 A slide of fraud risks outlined that local government fraud equated to £7.8 
billion.  It was noted that this was an estimated cost to local authorities based 
on the Annual Fraud Indicator 2017.  It was suggested that the figures for the 
types of fraud committed in Lincolnshire be provided at a future meeting of the 
Committee;

 The importance of publishing the Council's counter fraud arrangements were 
discussed; and

 A counter fraud progress report would be provided to the Committee in 
November 2018. 

RESOLVED

That the content of the presentation on fraud awareness be noted. 

34    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that if they were present there could be a 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

35    FRAUD RISK REGISTER

Consideration was given to an exempt report which provided information on the 
annual update of Lincolnshire County Council's Fraud Risk Register.

A number of questions from members were responded to by officers.

RESOLVED

That the recommendation, as detailed in the exempt report, be approved.

36    INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - FUEL CARDS

A copy of the Internal Audit Report – Fuel Cards was circulated with the agenda pack 
for information.

37    INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CAPITAL PROGRAMME

A copy of the Internal Audit Report – Capital Programme was circulated with the 
agenda pack for information.

The meeting closed at 12.35 pm.

Page 14



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes, Executive Director of Children's 
Services 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 November 2018 

Subject: Payroll Progress Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To provide the Audit Committee with an up-to-date briefing on the payroll position 
and the steps being taken to address any risk of an inaccurate payroll. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Audit Committee notes the contents of this report. 
 

 
Background 
 
The Audit Committee requested regular updates on the progress in relation to the 
improvements in the Payroll. 
 
Current Position 
  
The audits completed on Payroll, HR Administration and Pension Contributions 
during 2015/16 and 2016/17 all received a Low Assurance opinion. In the payroll 
audit of 17/18 there was a level of Limited assurance and at that time the control 
environment had been improved but there was more evidence required to 
demonstrate the effectiveness of those controls. This follow up audit in October 
2018 has involved rigorous testing of the new controls and output and has moved 
Payroll to Substantial Assurance.  
 
In August 2017, the Council established a post of Pay and Reward Lead to 
strengthen the client function to enable focussed management of actions plans and 
performance management for the outsourced pay and pensions' contracts. 
 
Serco appointed an experienced Payroll & Pensions Manager, who commenced in 
role from 6th November 2017 and has led work to more clearly define and improve 
processes and document controls within Serco's Payroll function. A significant 
amount of work has been progressed in training the payroll staff in a more 
structured manner and developing their skills along the professional CIPP 
framework.    
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

From December 2017, the council engaged an external payroll specialist to provide 
technical expertise and build client side capacity who will continue on a part time 
basis until March 2019.  
 
It has been recognised that there were a large number of Agresso system 
problems that were contributing to the errors in payroll processing.  Consultants 
were engaged to progress a number of work 'packages' and some fixes to system 
to be effective in time for the 2018/19 payroll year. These were implemented 
alongside a large upgrade to the system. Where the system fixes could not be 
made by in time for the new pay year, manual workarounds were developed, 
tested and documented to ensure accuracy of the payroll processes from April 
2018.   
 
The recent Audit focused on testing the controls, including the workarounds to 
ensure that transactions are complete and accurate.  
 
Next Steps 
 
Whilst the direction of travel is very positive, it is acknowledged that there is further 
work required to ensure that the required improvements continue to be made.  
 
The Council's People Management function, Serco representatives and the 
external payroll consultant are working with the Agresso Programme Board to 
ensure all the additional system improvements are made to replace the manual 
workarounds and ensure the system is more automated and standardised. This will 
help reduce user error.  
 
As outlined in the Management Response, an action plan based on all the audit 
recommendations has been formulated and the Council and Serco will be jointly 
prioritising this to address all of the points raised.  
 
There will continue to be regular meetings between LCC and Serco to monitor and 
agree progress in addressing the points raised in the Audit report.  There is 
ongoing development of additional Management Information in addition to the 
contract Key Performance Indicators, on the performance of the Payroll Service to 
enable benchmarking of performance improvements.  
 
There will be a follow up audit undertaken in March 2019 which will enable the 
continued testing of a number of recent process improvements to ensure that t
[...]

1 

3 
HIGH 

ASSURANCE 

5 
SUBSTANTIAL 

ASSURANCE 

0 
LIMITED 

ASSURANCE 

0 
LOW 

ASSURANCE 

Key Messages 
 

During the period we have completed: 

 

• 8 audits to final assurance reports 

Assurances 
 

The following audit work has been completed and a final 

report issued. 

 

High Assurance:  

• Cash management – Heritage Services 

• Cash management – Eastgate Children’s Home 

• Supplier Reliability 

 

Substantial Assurance:  

• Domestic Homicide Review 

• Cash management – Business Support 

• Cash management – Music Services 

• Cash management – Registration Services 

• Payroll Interim 

 

Note: The assurance expressed is at the time of issue of 

the report but before the full implementation of the agreed 

management action plan.  The definitions for each level 

are shown in Appendix 1.  

Page 49



High Assurance 

Cash 

Management 

– Eastgate 

Children’s 

Home 

 

The cash handling arrangements were found to be robust with several 

areas of good practice. The imprest was held securely with good 

handover procedures, adequate supporting documentation, sufficient 

segregation of duties between the imprest holder and operator and 

accurate of coding of purchases made through petty cash. 

  
 

Cash 

Management 

– Heritage 

Services 

 

 

Income and cash handling arrangements were found to be robust with 

several areas of good practice. Income received was held securely, 

banked regularly, had adequate supporting documentation and was 

accurately coded. The imprest was held securely, submitted regularly, 

purchases were coded correctly and there was adequate segregation of 

control between imprest and operator 

 

  

 

Supplier 

Reliability 

The audit looked to provide independent assurance that following the 

collapse of Carillion procedures had been appropriately carried out on 

the re-tender to Galliford Try and that Best Value had been secured. We 

also reviewed that due diligence checks were completed b
[...]
te: 19 November 2018 

Subject: Counter Fraud Progress Report to 30 September 2018  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an update on our fraud investigation activities and 
information on progress made against our Counter Fraud Work Plan 2018/19. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

To note the outcomes of our counter fraud work and identify any actions it 
requires. 

 

 
Background
 
 
1. This report provides an update on the progress made against the Counter 

Fraud Work Plan 2018/19, including our investigation activities.  Details can be 
found in Appendix A, including: 

 

 Key messages 

 Proactive work 

 Investigations 

 Progress against plan 

 Other matters of interest 
 
Conclusion
 
2. We are making strong progress against the work plan for 2018/19.  Key 

achievements include: 
 

 We have completed our annual update of the Fraud Risk Register 

 A proactive review to detect Procurement Fraud has been completed – this 
was one of the key priorities identified within the fraud risk assessment. 

 Work in other key priority areas of fraud risk (schools and cyber fraud) has 
been delivered in 2018/19  

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 

3. We have recently submitted a substantial amount of records to the Cabinet 
Office for the National Fraud Initiative 2018/19.  This is a data matching 
exercise and it is mandatory for public bodies to participate.  The purpose of the 
process is to identify fraud, error and overpayment and we expect to make 
recoveries when the matches are provided in January 2019.  

 
4. Fraud referrals have increased in 2018/19 to date – we have received 13 (more 

than double the referrals at the same stage in 2017/18).  From analysis of the 
referrals received, schools and procurement fraud continue to be prominent.  
We have also noted an increase in social care referrals being made recently – 
we intend to respond to this raised level with some proactive work in Quarter 4 
of 2018/19.  We had alr
[...]
well received 

o Procurement fraud – this provided assurance over 

processes as we identified a high level of compliance 

and no evidence of fraud from our testing 

 We have commenced work to develop our knowledge and 

response to the Cyber Fraud threat.  This is a rapidly growing 

and evolving area of risk and we are liaising closely with the 

Council's Information Assurance Manager to ensure our 

approach is robust and effective.  

2. We recently submitted over 780,000 records to the Cabinet Office for 

the National Fraud Initiative 2018/19 exercise.  This is a data 

matching exercise that takes place every 2 years and is designed to 

identify fraud, error and overpayment.   

3.  The number of referrals received has risen sharply in the first half of 

2018/19.  This is partly due to effective and ongoing promotion of 

fraud awareness with stakeholders.  The cases currently under 

investigation range from low level issues to more complex matters 

that require lengthy investigation.  The Counter Fraud and 

Investigation Team recently recruited relief investigators to build 

capacity and help minimise the impact of investigations on delivery 

of our Counter Fraud plan. 

 

4. The Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership (LCFP) arrangements 

continue to support joint working to develop a strong, effective and 

sustained response to the threat of fraud across the county.  The 

partnership arrangement enables a wide ranging approach to: 

 

 Address key fraud risks  

 Improve fraud intelligence  

 Co-ordinate targeted fraud awareness and campaigns  

 Share fraud intelligence, best practice and expertise 

 Deliver savings and make effective use of resources 

  

 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 70



                                               
 

5 | P a g e  
 

 
              

         

Counter Fraud Progress Report 

Investigations 
 

5.  We have received 13 suspected fraud referrals since April 2018: 

 8 of these are current live cases 

 5 ca
[...]
/19 
 
 
 
 
Throughout 2018/19 
 
 

Ongoing – 2018/19 
 
 
Ongoing – 2018/19 
 
 
 
Ongoing – 2018/19 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing – 2018/19 
 

465 Days (59%)   - Including 240 days (30%) for investigations   

 

Specific step  
(from CIPFA Code of 
Practice) 

Nature of work         Indicative Scope Scheduling Progress 

Contingency Emerging risks     
161 Days (20%)  

 
 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 November 2018 

Subject: Whistleblowing Annual Report 2017-18  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an overview of the Council's whistleblowing arrangements 
throughout the year 2017/18. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

Items to note: 
 
a) whistleblowing activity for 2017-18 
 
b) ongoing work to raise awareness and provide assurance on the effectiveness 
of the Council's arrangements for whistleblowing 
 
c) revisions to the Whistleblowing Policy are submitted for approval 

 

 
Background
 
1. This report provides a summary and analysis of whistleblowing disclosures 

received by the Council during the period from April 2017 to March 2018.  
Details reported include: 

 

    Whistleblowing activity (analysed by type of issues reported) 

    Referrals made (analysed by Council director area) – to identify any trends 
emerging and to compare with activity from previous years 

    Action taken and outcomes from whistleblowing disclosures including 
learning points 

    Measures taken to promote the whistleblowing facility and ensure the 
Council's whistleblowing arrangements remain effective 

  Revisions to Whistleblowing Policy to reflect changes in legislation 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



 

Conclusion
 
2. The number of whistleblowing concerns raised in 2017/18 increased quite 

significantly (by 24%) on the previo
[...]


Whistleblowing Annual Report 2017/18 
 

Key Messages 
  
1. The number of contacts received through our whistleblowing facility 

in 2017/18 rose by 24% on the previous year.  36 referrals were 

received during the year in comparison with 29 disclosures in 

2016/17.  

 

2. We find this encouraging as we have continued to promote the 

whistleblowing facility and the importance of reporting concerns 

about wrongdoing.  Stakeholders often have worries or suspicions 

and could, by reporting their concerns at an early stage, help put 

things right or identify and stop potential wrongdoing.  

 

3. A review of the Council's Whistleblowing Policy has just been 

completed and updates have been made.  Key changes include: 

 

 The policy now reflects best practice laid out by Protect 

(formerly Public Concern at Work) 

 The Public Interest Disclosure Act is now fully covered by the 

policy 

 GDPR was implemented in May 2018 and the policy has 

been revised to reflect this significant change in data 

protection law 

 

Communications will be released over the coming months to support 

the updated policy to ensure stakeholders are fully aware of their 

options to report concerns. The revised Whistleblowing Policy is 

included as Appendix B to this report.  Revisions are highlighted and 

have been reviewed by the HR Policy Group. 

 

4. We believe that the continued high whistleblowing traffic received 

through the facility and the updated policies demonstrate the 

continued effectiveness of the Council's whistleblowing 

arrangements. 

 
Whistleblowing disclosures 2017/18 
 
5. During 2017/18 we received 36 whistleblowing disclosures.  All 

disclosures were made through the Council’s dedicated 

whistleblowing facility (options include the telephone hotline, e mail 

or PO Box address).  The majority of whistleblowers (64%) had 

sufficient confidence in the process to provide their identity. This is 

consistent with results from previous years a
[...]
l purposes is subject 
to the material being accompanied by a sufficient 
acknowledgement, reproduced accurately, and not 
being used in a misleading context. To reproduce 
NAO copyright material for any other use, you must 
contact copyright@nao.gsi.gov.uk. Please tell us who 
you are, the organisation you represent (if any) and 
how and why you wish to use our material. Please 
include your full contact details: name, address, 
telephone number and email. 

Please note that the material featured in this 
document may not be reproduced for commercial 
gain without the NAO’s express and direct 
permission and that the NAO reserves its right to 
pursue copyright infringement proceedings against 
individuals or companies who reproduce material for 
commercial gain without our permission.

Page 137



Design and Production by NAO External Relations 
DP Ref: 11613-001

Page 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018
	4 Payroll Progress Report
	Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A

	6 Counter Fraud Progress Report to 30 September 2018
	Appendix A

	7 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Work Plan
	Appendices

	9 IMT ICT Governance Update
	10 IMT Cyber Security Update
	12 National Audit Office - Cyber security and information risk guidance for Audit Committees



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes

Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person) 

Councillors:  R G Davies and M A Whittington attended as observers. 

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), Julie Castledine (Principal Auditor), Dianne 
Downs (Team Leader - Counter Fraud and Investigations), Matt Drury (Principal 
Investigator), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Vicki Sharpe (Pay and Reward 
Lead), Jill Thomas (Principal Auditor), Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People),  
John Wickens (Chief Digital Officer) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer)

38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A P Maughan and P E 
Coupland. 

39    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

40    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
. 

41    PAYROLL PROGRESS REPORT

The committee received a report from the Strategic People Management Advisor, 
which provided an update on the council's payroll position and the steps being taken 
to address any risk of inaccurate payroll. 

As a result of payroll receiving low assurance in the 2016/17 audit and limited 
assurance in the 2017/18 audit, the committee had requested regular updates on the 
progress in relation to the improvements in the payroll service. 



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

It was acknowledged that there had previously been a number of Agresso system 
issues that had contributed to the errors in payroll processing. A number of system 
fixes or manual workarounds had been developed to ensure accuracy of the payroll 
process from April 2018. 

It was noted that a payroll audit had taken place in October 2018, which focused on 
testing the new controls that had been put in place to ensure that transactions were 
complete and accurate. 

The Strategic People Management Advisor was pleased to inform members that 
following the recent audit, payroll had moved from a level of limited assurance to 
substantial assurance.  

Although it was positive that the level of assurance had increased, officers 
acknowledged that there was still further work required to ensure that improvements 
continue to be made and the level of assurance is maintained, and there were a 
number of steps in place to ensure this. 

Members were referred to Appendix A for more information on the recent audit. 

Members were informed that there would be a further audit undertaken in March 
2019, which would enable the continued testing of a number of recent process 
improvements to ensure that the progress continued. Officers proposed that a further 
report be submitted to the committee in June 2019 with the results of the audit. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, in which the following 
points were noted: 

 Officers felt that the large reduction in payroll errors, queries and issues raised 
were a reflection of the improvements made within the payroll system as a 
whole.  

   It was questioned why 'regulatory requirements had not been complied with' 
was only listed as a medium risk.  It was confirmed that some statutory and 
maternity pay recalculations having not occurred, resulting in regulatory 
requirements not being met. However, as there were only a small number of 
people affected in comparison to the overall number of employees, it was only 
classed as a medium risk. Members were assured that managers were 
working to ensure the reporting was carried out to meet the statutory 
requirements. 

 Officers were satisfied that manual adjustments were now in a manageable 
format. 

  It was clarified that there was finance training planned for schools to ensure 
they could use the payroll system effectively. It was noted that work was also 
being done to make the payroll forms easier to use. 

 Members were pleased that payroll now had substantial assurance. 



3
AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

42    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Jill Thomas, Principal Auditor, presented a report which provided details of the audit 
work undertaken during the period of 11th September 2018 – 5th November 2018. 

Members were informed that during the above period, 8 audits had been completed 
and final reports issued in respect of each one. 

The Principal Auditor outlined the results of the audits and gave a brief description of 
the work undertaken: 

High Assurance was given to:

 Cash Management – Heritage Services
 Cash Management – Eastgate Children's Home
 Supplier Reliability 

Substantial Assurance was given to: 

 Domestic Homicide Review 
 Cash Management – Business Support 
 Cash Management – Music Services 
 Cash Management – Registration Services
 Payroll Interim

The Principal Auditor highlighted a typing error in appendix A of the report, on page 
54 of the main agenda. Members were referred to the updated document which had 
been circulated as a supplement.  

The committee were advised that there were 8 audits at draft report stage, and 11 
audits in progress.  The details of each would be reported to the committee once the 
detail had been finalised. 

Officers also highlighted that during September – November 2018, significant work 
had also been carried out by audit in relation to the Corporate Support Services 
Contract, as well as the Highways 2020 project. 

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 It was confirmed that a 'lessons learnt' review was taking place which would 
look at the impact of the Lincoln Eastern Bypass when the contractor Carillion 
collapsed.  

 One member questioned why payroll had received substantial assurance, 
rather than high assurance, and what needed to be done to increase the 



4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

assurance. Officers explained that although drastic improvements had been 
made, there was still more work to be done to maintain a level of high 
assurance. 

 Members were informed that officers would be reviewing the guidance around 
data retention and records management. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

43    COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

The committee received a report from the Principal Investigator, which provided an 
update on progress made against the Counter Fraud Work Plan 2018/19. 

Members were advised that strong progress was being made against the work plan 
for 2018/19, noting some of the key achievements: 

 An annual update of the Fraud Risk Register had been completed
 A proactive review to detect Procurement Fraud had been completed. 
 Work in other key priority areas of fraud risk had been delivered in 2018-19. 

It was noted that the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership (LCFP) arrangements 
continued to support joint working to develop a strong, effective and sustained 
response to the threat of fraud across the county. 

The Principal Investigator informed members that there had been an increase in 
fraud referrals, having received 13 fraud referrals in 2018/19 to date. It was noted 
that there had been an increase in social care referrals. 

The committee were advised that during 2018/19, £7,210 had been recovered in 
relation to fraud cases. Officers expected this figure to increase with legal efforts to 
secure a further £39,000. 

Members were provided with assurance that the council's fraud arrangements were 
effective, and that progress had been made against the counter fraud work plan. 

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 It was clarified that although most types of fraud contained a level of cyber 
fraud, it had been categorised separately in order to acknowledge the high risk 
level. 

 In response to a question, it was clarified that 31% of the referrals for 2018/19 
were social care referrals, and that the majority were at a low level in 
comparison to the overall budget. 

 Members were advised that officers would be reviewing guidance around the 
retention of data records to ensure that multiple copies of records weren't 
being stored unnecessarily. 



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

44    WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

The committee received a report from the Principal Investigator which provided an 
overview of the council's whistleblowing arrangements throughout the year 2017/18. 

It was noted that 36 whistleblowing concerns had been raised in 2017/18 had which 
was an increase of 24% on the previous year. Officers were encouraged by the 
increase, as they had continued to promote the whistleblowing facility and the 
importance of reporting concerns about wrongdoing. 

Members were advised that work was being carried out to develop plans for the 
areas that posed the most significant threat, which included communicating with 
schools. 

Members were referred to Appendix B of the report, which provided an updated 
Whistleblowing Policy. The policy had been updated to reflect changes in legislation. 

Officers were of the view that the council's zero tolerance approach to whistleblowing 
continued to be successful

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 One member questioned how Lincolnshire County Council operated within the 
national context. In response, officers explained that participated in The CIPFA 
Fraud and Corruption Tracker (CFaCT) 2018, which was a benchmarking 
exercised ran by CIPFA.

 Officers advised that on a national scale, reporting was above average. It was 
noted that the council had a dedicated counter fraud team, which was not the 
case for all councils. 

 It was likely that counter fraud cases would become more complex, but the 
team were currently managing well and were in a strong position to respond. 

 In response to a question, members were informed that once concerns had 
been reported, the whistle-blower was offered verbal and written feedback to 
provide assurance that investigations had taken place. 

   It was noted that the number of whistleblowing concerns raised was higher 
than the national average, which was thought to be a sign that whistleblowing 
was working well and that people felt confident in raising concerns. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

45    WORK PLAN



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

The Chairman reminded members that a workshop focussing on the 'lessons learnt 
by Northamptonshire County Council' was taking place on Wednesday 19th 
December at 10:00am in the Council Chamber. All members were invited to attend. 

It was suggested that for future Combined Assurance Status reports, it would be 
beneficial to put forward written to the directors prior to the meeting, to provide a 
focus and allow directors to prepare answers. 

RESOLVED: 

That the committee were satisfied with the work plan. 

46    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that if they were present there could be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

47    IMT ICT GOVERNANCE UPDATE

The committee received a report from the Chief Digital Officer which provided an 
update on the council's IMT and ICT governance arrangements. 

Members discussed the report and raised a number of questions for clarification on 
specific issues, to which officers responded. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

48    IMT CYBER SECURITY UPDATE

The committee received a report from the Chief Digital Officer which provided an 
update on the council's IMT cyber security arrangements.  

Members discussed the report and raised a number of questions for clarification on 
specific issues, to which the officers responded. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 



7
AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018

49   REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

50    NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE - CYBER SECURITY AND INFORMATION 
RISK GUIDANCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES

 A copy of the Cyber security and information risk guidance for Audit Committees was 
circulated with the agenda pack for information 

The meeting closed at 11.45 am


